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Unaudited Financial Results (Quarterly)

As on Quarter Ended 31st Ashwin 2082

Ratios as per NRB Directives

Condensed Statement of Financial Position (Quarterly)

As on Quarter Ended 31st Ashwin 2082

Figures in NPR

Cash and cash equivalent

Due from Nepal Rastra Bank
Placement with Bank and Financial Institutions
Derivative financial instruments
Other trading assets

Loan and Advances to B/Fls
Loans and advances to customers
Investment in securities

Current Tax Assets

Investment in subsidaries
Investment in Associates
Investment property

Property and equipment

Goodwill and Intangible Assets
Deferred tax assets

Other assets

Immediate
Particulars This Quarter ending Previous year
ending
Assets

752,098,478.35
102,805,870.36

69,083,079.64
2,477,795,125.38
39,496,500.00

44,351,913.70

131,246,715.00
50,921,743.10
3,127,597.35
194,269,483.47
804,889,762.74

1,960,912,536.59
195,159,947.93

68,372,060.15
3,091,621,797.57
39,496,500.00
37,473,896.57

967,880.00
49,635,362.12
2,901,597.35
194,269,483.47
860,615,432.87

Total Assets

4,670,086,269.09

6,501,426,494.62

Liabilities and Equity

Liabilities:

Due to Bank and Financial Institutions
Due to Nepal Rastra Bank
Derivative Financial instruments
Deposit from customers
Borrowings

Current Tax Liabilities
Provisions

Deferred tax liabilities

Other liabilities

Debt securities issued
Subordinated Liabilities

69,202,173.09

2,640,056,651.29

3,940,163.91
5,234,814.48

1,965,309,772.95

72,534,746.69

4,367,954,568.02

5,481,987.04
4,122,139.36

1,674,666,242.30

Total Liabilities

4,683,743,575.72

6,124,759,683.41

Equity:

Share Capital

Share premium

Retained earning

Reserves

Total equity attributabe to equity holders
Non-controlling interests

690,472,800.00

(1,135,041,535.82)
430,911,429.19
-13,657,306.63

690,472,800.00

(744,717,417.98)
430,911,429.19
376,666,811.21

Total equity

-13,657,306.63

376,666,811.21

Total Equity & Liabilities

4,670,086,269.09

6,501,426,494.62

Condensed Statement of Profit or Loss

For the Quarter Ended 31st Ashwin 2082

Current Year Previous year Corresponding
Particulars o "

This Quarter Upto t(lx:;uarter This Quarter Upto t(?:[f;uarter
Interest Income 71,043,186.89 71,043,186.89 | 140,612,568.16 | 140,612,568.16
Interest Expense 53,618,680.01 53,618,680.01 91,267,854.74 91,267,854.74
Net interest income 17,424,506.88 17,424,506.88 49,344,713.42 49,344,713.42
Fees and Commission Income 60,685.18 60,685.18 166,304.61 166,304.61
Fees and Commission Expense
Net fee and Commission income 60,685.18 60,685.18 166,304.61 166,304.61
Net interest fee and commission income 17,485,192.06 17,485,192.06 49,511,018.03 49,511,018.03
Net Trading Income
Other Operating Income 5,991,057.60 5,991,057.60 1,847,021.38 1,847,021.38
Total operating income 23,476,249.66 23,476,249.66 51,358,039.41 51,358,039.41
Impairment charge/(reversal) for loans and other losses |  7,746,916.44 7,746,916.44 55,523,682.93 55,523,682.93
Net Operating income 15,729,333.22 15,729,333.22 -4,165,643.52 -4,165,643.52
Personnel Expense 5,792,871.41 5,792,871.41 5,626,256.96 5,626,256.96
Other Operating Expenses 6,187,053.41 6,187,053.41 13,307,674.84 13,307,674.84
Depreciation and amortisation 1,112,296.40 1,112,296.40
Operating expenses 13,092,221.22 13,092,221.22 18,933,931.80 18,933,931.80
Net operating Profit 2,637,112.00 2,637,112.00 -23,099,575.32 -23,099,575.32
Non operating income
Non operating expense
Profit before income tax 2,637,112.00 2,637,112.00 -23,099,575.32 -23,099,575.32
Income tax expense 791,133.60 791,133.60
Current tax
Deferred tax
Profit for the period 1,845,978.40 1,845,978.40 -23,099,575.32 -23,099,575.32

Condensed Statement of Comprehensive Income

Current Year Previous ye_ar
Corresponding
Particulars This Up to this This Up to this
Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter

(YTD) (YTD)
Capital Fund to RWA -5.74% 3.01%
Non-Performing Loan (NPL) to Total Loan 53.80% 38.44%
Total Loan Loss Provision to Total NPL 89.78% 85.00%,
Cost of Funds 7.59% 8.46%
Credit to Deposit Ratio 94.01% 71.16%
Base Rate | 10.26%) 10.53%
Interest Rate Spread 4.60% 4.60%

Notes to Financial Statement

1.

w

Above Financial statements are prepared in accordance with the Nepal Financial Reporting Standards
(NFRS) and certain carve-outs asissued by ICAN.

These figures may vary with the audited figures at the instance of external auditor and regulator.
Figures have regrouped and rearranged whenever necessary.

Loans & advances consist of accrued interest receivable net of interest suspense and have been
presented in net of any impairment charges Impairment charge on loans and advances have been
taken as calculated as per NRB Directives using Carve-Outs no.5 issued by Institute of Chartered
Accountants of Nepal (ICAN) being higher of impairment charges calculated as per NAS 39.

Loans and Advances to customers include loan to customers and loan to employees which have been
measured at amortized cost.

Personnel expenses include employee bonus provision and amortization of the deferred employee
benefits of subsidized loans provided as per employee by laws of the Financial Institution.

NFRS adjustments which are subject to regulatory adjustments as per NRB Directives have been shown
asregulatory adjustments.

The detailed Interim report has been published
www.jfcjanakpur.com
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