

Unaudited Financial Results (Quarterly)

As on Quarter Ended 31st Ashwin 2082

Condensed Statement of Financial Position (Quarterly)

As on Quarter Ended 31st Ashwin 2082

Particulars	This Quarter ending	Figures in NPR	
		Immediate	Previous year
		Year	ending
Assets			
Cash and cash equivalent	752,098,478.35	1,960,912,536.59	
Due from Nepal Rastra Bank	102,805,870.36	195,159,947.93	
Placement with Bank and Financial Institutions			
Derivative financial instruments			
Other trading assets			
Loan and Advances to B/FIs	69,083,079.64	68,372,060.15	
Loans and advances to customers	2,477,795,125.38	3,091,621,797.57	
Investment in securities	39,496,500.00	39,496,500.00	
Current Tax Assets	44,351,913.70	37,473,896.57	
Investment in subsidiaries			
Investment in Associates			
Investment property			
Property and equipment	131,246,715.00	967,880.00	
Goodwill and Intangible Assets	50,921,743.10	49,635,362.12	
Deferred tax assets	3,127,597.35	2,901,597.35	
Other assets	194,269,483.47	194,269,483.47	
Total Assets	4,670,086,269.09	6,501,426,494.62	
Liabilities and Equity			
Liabilities:			
Due to Bank and Financial Institutions	69,202,173.09	72,534,746.69	
Due to Nepal Rastra Bank			
Derivative Financial instruments			
Deposit from customers	2,640,056,651.29	4,367,954,568.02	
Borrowings			
Current Tax Liabilities	3,940,163.91	5,481,987.04	
Provisions	5,234,814.48	4,122,139.36	
Deferred tax liabilities			
Other liabilities	1,965,309,772.95	1,674,666,242.30	
Total Liabilities	4,683,743,575.72	6,124,759,683.41	
Equity:			
Share Capital	690,472,800.00	690,472,800.00	
Share premium			
Retained earnings	(1,135,041,535.82)	(744,717,417.98)	
Reserves	430,911,429.19	430,911,429.19	
Total equity attributable to equity holders	-13,657,306.63	376,666,811.21	
Non-controlling interests	-	-	
Total equity	-13,657,306.63	376,666,811.21	
Total Equity & Liabilities	4,670,086,269.09	6,501,426,494.62	

Particulars	Ratios as per NRB Directives			
	Current Year	Up to this Quarter (YTD)	This Quarter	Up to this Quarter (YTD)
Particulars	Current Year	Up to this Quarter (YTD)	This Quarter	Up to this Quarter (YTD)
Capital Fund to RWA				-5.74%
Non-Performing Loan (NPL) to Total Loan				53.80%
Total Loan Loss Provision to Total NPL				89.78%
Cost of Funds				7.59%
Credit to Deposit Ratio				94.01%
Base Rate				10.26%
Interest Rate Spread				4.60%

Notes to Financial Statement

- Above Financial statements are prepared in accordance with the Nepal Financial Reporting Standards (NFRS) and certain carve-outs as issued by ICAN.
- These figures may vary with the audited figures at the instance of external auditor and regulator.
- Figures have regrouped and rearranged whenever necessary.
- Loans & advances consist of accrued interest receivable net of interest suspense and have been presented in net of any impairment charges. Impairment charge on loans and advances have been taken as calculated as per NRB Directives using Carve-Outs no.5 issued by Institute of Chartered Accountants of Nepal (ICAN) being higher of impairment charges calculated as per NAS 39.
- Loans and Advances to customers include loan to customers and loan to employees which have been measured at amortized cost.
- Personnel expenses include employee bonus provision and amortization of the deferred employee benefits of subsidized loans provided as per employee by laws of the Financial Institution.
- NRB adjustments which are subject to regulatory adjustments as per NRB Directives have been shown as regulatory adjustments.
- The detailed Interim report has been published in the Financial Institution website www.jfcjanakpur.com.np

(घितोपत्र दर्ता तथा निष्काशन नियमावली, २०८३ को नियम २६ को उपनियम (१) अनुसूची १४ सँग सम्बन्धित त्रैमासिक प्रतिवेदन

(प्रथम त्रयमास, २०८२/८३)

१. वित्तीय विवरणः

क. त्रैमासिक अवधिको वासलात, नाफा नोक्सान सम्बन्धी विवरणः

आधिक वर्ष २०८२/८३ को प्रथम त्रैमासिक अवधिको अपरिष्कृत (Unaudited) वासलात तथा नाफा नोक्सान सम्बन्धी विवरण यसै साथ प्रकाशित गरिएको छ र यस वित्तीय संस्थाको वेभासाइट <http://www.jfcjanakpur.com.np> मा पनि राखिएको छ।

ख. प्रमुख वित्तीय अनुपातहरूः

खुल नाफा कुल आमदानी प्रतिशत	२.३९	प्रति शेयर आमदानी (वार्षिक)	१.०७
मूल्य आमदानी अनुपात	३९.२.७४	प्रति शेयर नेटवर्थ	-१.९८
प्रति शेयर कुल सम्पत्तिको मूल्य	६७६.३६	तरलता अनुपात	३१.५५

२. व्यवस्थापकीय विश्लेषणः

- क. यस वित्तीय संस्थाले व्यवसायको विकास र विस्तारका लागि नयाँ-नयाँ योजना र कार्यक्रमको खोजी गर्ने ऋक्मा लगानीका क्षेत्रहरूको विस्तार, व्यवसायिक संजालको वृद्धि, विविधिकरण र गुणस्तरीय सेवा प्रदान गर्ने उद्देश्य लिई सोही बमोजिम कार्य सम्पादन गर्दै आएको छ। यस समीक्षा अवधिमा वित्तीय संस्थाको माथिका सूचकहरू आउदो त्रैयासमान क्रमिक रूपमा सुदूर हुने व्यवस्थापनको अनुमान रहेको छ।
- आगामी दिनहरूमा गुणस्तरीय सेवा वृद्धि गर्नुका साथै समय सापेक्ष व्यवसायिक योजनाको तर्जुमा तथा कार्यान्वयन गर्ने, लगानीका नयाँ क्षेत्रहरूको खोजी गर्ने, नयाँ शाखाहरूको स्थापना गर्ने र व्यवसायिक विविधिकरण तथा ग्राहकको चाहाना चमोजिम आधुनिक बैंकिङ तथा वित्तीय सेवा तथा सुविधाहरू उपलब्ध गराउने जस्ता कुराहरूमा वित्तीय संस्थाको व्यवस्थापन प्रतिबद्ध छ।
- ग. यस वित्तीय संस्थाको मौज्दात र नगद प्रवाहमा तात्कालिक असर पार्न सक्ने घटना, अवस्था समीक्षा अवधिमा नरहेको।

३. कानूनी कारबाही सम्बन्धी विवरणः

- क. यस त्रैमासिक अवधिमा वित्तीय संस्थाले कसैको विरुद्धमा कुनै मुद्दा दायर नगरेको र वित्तीय संस्था विरुद्ध बैंकिङ कारोबार बाहेक अन्य मुद्दा दायर भएको कुनै पनि सूचना प्राप्त नभएको।
- वित्तीय संस्थाको संस्थापक वा सञ्चालकले वा संस्थापक वा सञ्चालकको विरुद्धमा प्रचलित नियमको अवज्ञा वा फौजदारी अपराध गरेको सम्बन्धमा कुनै मुद्दा दायर भएको जानकारीमा नआएको।
- ग. कुनै संस्थापक वा सञ्चालक विरुद्धमा आर्थिक अपराध गरेको सम्बन्धमा कुनै मुद्दा दायर भएको जानकारीमा नरहेको।

४. वित्तीय संस्थाको शेयर कारोबार सम्बन्धी विश्लेषणः

- नेपाल स्टक एक्सचेन्ज लि. तथा घितोपत्र बोर्डको सुपरीवेक्षण व्यवस्थाको अधिनियम रहिएको।
- यस अवधिमा शेयरको अधिकतम, न्यूनतम, अन्तिम मूल्य कारोबार भएको कुल दिन तथा कारोबार संख्या (नेपाल स्टक एक्सचेन्ज लि. को वेभासाइट अनुसार):

अधिकतम मूल्य	५४२१४	कारोबार भएको कुल दिन	५१
न्यूनतम मूल्य	४०२७	कारोबार संख्या	११४०४९
अन्तिम मूल्य	४२०		

५. समस्या तथा चुनौतीः

वित्तीय क्षेत्रमा भएको बढ्दो प्रतिस्पर्धा, तरलता व्यवस्थापन, लगानीयोग्य उत्पादनशील क्षेत्रको अभाव, दक्ष जनशक्तिको व्यवस्थापन, न्यून आर्थिक वृद्धिदर, घरजाग्रामको कारोबारमा आएको मन्दी आदिवाश शृजना हुनसक्ने जोखिमलाई कम्पनीले समस्या तथा चुनौतीको रूपमा लिएको छ। काबु भन्दा बाहिरका परिस्थिति बाहेक उत्तरोक्त चुनौती तथा समस्या समाधान गर्न आन्तरिक नियन्त्रण प्रणालीलाई चुस्त दुरुस्त गरी ग्राहकमुखी सेवा प्रदान गर्ने तथा दक्ष जनशक्ति व्यवस्थापन गर्ने राणीति कम्पनीले लिएको छ।

६. संस्थागत सुधासानः

यस वित्तीय संस्थाले संस्थागत सुधासान सम्बन्धी नेपाल राष्ट्र बैंक लगायत व्यवस्थापन, लगानीयोग्य उत्पादनशील क्षेत्रको अभाव, दक्ष जनशक्तिको व्यवस्थापन, न्यून आर्थिक वृद्धिदर, घरजाग्रामको कार